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FY 3/24

Q3 Cumulative

Results

(4–12/2023)

FY 3/25

Q3 Cumulative

Results

(4–12/2024)

YoY Comparison

Special Causes
YoY Comparison 

without Factors

on the Left

FY 3/25

Previous 

Forecasts

Rate of 

Achievement

YoY Comparison of

Increase/Decrease in 

Cost for Large-Scale 

Renewal

YoY Comparison of 

Increase/Decrease in 

opened after April 

2023 onwards

Equity in earnings of 

affiliated companies

Net Sales 1,510 1,704 +193 +12.8% -8 +50 +151 75.4%

Operating 

Income 135 178 +42 +31.3% -11 +9 +44 96.4%

Ordinary 

Income*¹ 133 184  +51 +38.5% -11 +9 +9 +43 97.1%

Net Income 79 127 +48 +60.8% 102.0%

EPS(yen)*² 101.7 163.4 +61.7 +60.7% -

Depreciation 

Expense 49 55 +6 +13.3% -

Cash 

Flow*³ 128 183 +54 +42.6% -

Capital 

Investment 130 270 +140 +107.7% -

A B C D A B C D

-11

135
+44 178

FY 3/24

3Q累計実績

大規模

リニューアル

工事増減分

2023年4月

以降開業棟

増減分

FY 3/25

3Q累計実績
Original 

growth rate

+9
B

C

▌Operating Income

Overview of Consolidated Financial Results and Main Financial Indicators

（100 million yen）

FY 3/24

Q3 Cumulative

Results

FY 3/25

Q3 Cumulative

Results

YoY Comparison of 

Increase/Decrease 

in Cost for 

Large-Scale Renewal

YoY Comparison of 

Increase/Decrease 

in opened after

 April 2023 onwards

*1  980 million yen of Equity in earnings of affiliated companies was recorded  in the ｔhird ｑuarter of the fiscal year ending 2025 due to the acquisition of COSMOS INITIA Co.,Ltd.

*2 The Company carried out a stock split on April 1, 2024, at a ratio of two shares per one common share. Accordingly, EPS have been calculated presuming that this stock split was carried out at the start of fiscal year ending March 31, 2024.

*3  Cash Flow: Net Income + Depreciation Expense
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40.3

139.8

26.7
4.3 2.2 1.3 0.1

Dormitory Dormy Inn Resorts Comprehensive
Building

Management

Foods Service Development Others

383
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160
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419

164
94 47

133

Dormitory Dormy Inn Resorts Comprehensive
Building

Management

Foods Service Development Others
18.8%

65.0%

12.4%

2.0%
1.0% 0.6%

0.1%

21.2%

33.7%

22.0%

8.6%

5.0%

2.5%

7.0%

Breakdown of Net Sales and Operating Income by Business Segments

Hotel Business Total

FY 3/24 125.9

FY 3/25 166.5

Hotel Business Total

FY 3/24 943

FY 3/25 1,059

▌Net Sales

▌Operating Income

(100 million yen)

(100 million yen)

Q3 Cumulative Results：■FY 3/24 ■FY 3/25

Q3 Cumulative Results：■FY 3/24 ■FY 3/25

▌ Breakdown by Segments FY 3/25 Q3 Cumulative 

(Before eliminations of intersegment transactions)

■Dormitory ■Dormy Inn ■Resorts

■Comprehensive Building Management

■Foods Service ■Development ■Others

Outside Net Sales

Inside Operating Income
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COVID-19 Pandemic

FY 3/23 FY 3/24 YoY FY 3/25 YoY

Occupancy

Ratio at the 

Beginning
93.5% 98.2% +4.7pt  97.0% -1.2pt  

Number of 

Properties 

(Facilities)
514 519 +5  526 +7  

Number of 

Rooms
43,444 44,025 +581 44,966 +941

Number of 

Rooms 

Occupied
40,615 43,254 +2,639 43,624 +370

Trends in Initial Number of Leased Units & Occupancy Ratio

FY 3/23 FY 3/24 YoY FY 3/25 YoY

Domeal 6,154 6,338 +184 6,357 +19

Employee 11,368 11,017 -351 11,595 +578

International 

Student
1,977 3,586 +1,609 3,417 -169

Japanese

Student
21,116 22,313 +1,197 22,255 -58

Dormitory 

Business

▌ Breakdown of Occupied Rooms (Unit: room)

Japanese Student International Student Employee Domeal

CapacityOCC (％)

18,407 18,421 18,060 18,342 18,213 18,354 18,944 
21,116 22,313 22,255 

2,127 2,264 2,460 2,660 3,079 2,466 1,934 

1,977 
3,586 3,417 

9,387 10,068 11,312 
12,085 

13,266 
12,405 11,615 

11,368 

11,017 11,595 
4,810 

5,097 
5,263 

5,293 
5,531 

5,673 5,909 
6,154 

6,338 6,357 

97.3
98.3 98.3 97.7

98.7

93.7
92.1

93.5

98.2
97.0

35,697 36,465 
37,741 

39,270 
40,602 41,534 41,717 

43,444 44,025 44,966 

FY 3/16 FY 3/17 FY 3/18 FY 3/19 FY 3/20 FY 3/21 FY 3/22 FY 3/23 FY 3/24 FY 3/25

（Room)
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14.1 

13.1 

14.4 

15.8 

14.2 14.3 

15.0 
14.5 

13.2 

14.6 14.6 
15.1 15.2 

14.2 

15.5 

17.2 

15.4 

16.1 
16.7 

15.7 

14.9 

10.9 

12.1 

11.3 

12.3 

13.9 

12.5 
13.0 

13.8 

12.4 

10.8 

13.0 

12.8 12.8 12.8 

12.1 

13.5 

14.9 

13.4 

14.7 

15.3 

13.8 

12.4 

83.7%

86.2%

86.6%

85.4%

88.2%

88.4%

90.7% 91.5%

86.0%
82.0%

88.8%

88.1%

85.2%

84.2%

84.7%

86.7%

86.6%

87.2%

91.4% 91.8%

87.6%

83.7%

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 85.5 87.3 89.4 86.2 87.1

FY 3/25 84.7 86.8 90.2 - -

YoY -0.8pt -0.5pt +0.9pt - -

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 13.4 14.8 14.6 14.2 14.3

FY 3/25 14.8 16.1 16.2 - -

YoY +1.4 +1.2 +1.5 - -

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 11.4 12.9 13.1 12.2 12.4

FY 3/25 12.6 13.9 14.6 - -

YoY +1.1 +1.0 +1.5 - -

FY 3/24 FY 3/25

速報

Monthly Trends in Occupancy Ratio, Average Daily Rate 
and RevPAR

Dormy Inn 

Business

（Thousand yen)

ADR *1 RevPAR *1OCC*1 Preliminary 

Figures

*1 The table above shows figures excluding hotels that opened in April 2023 or later, in order to enable comparison under the same conditions.

▌ OCC （％）

▌ ADR （thousand yen）

▌ RevPAR （thousand yen）
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41.9
45.3

39.6

44.7

51.1

43.3
44.9

47.5
49.5

48.1
46.1 46.9 46.0

47.6

43.3

48.1

55.0

46.3 47.6
50.1 50.9

52.6

29.8
32.3

28.0

33.1

44.2

34.9
37.8

40.0

37.1

32.9

35.5

37.8
35.8 34.6

29.9

34.9

45.5

37.0

41.3
43.3

40.7 39.5

71.2%

71.3%

70.8%

74.0%

86.4%

80.7%

84.2% 84.2%

74.9%

68.4%

77.1%

80.8%

77.8%

72.7%

69.1%

72.6%

82.8%

80.0%

86.7%86.4%

80.1%

75.1%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 71.1 80.4 81.1 75.4 77.1

FY 3/25 73.4 78.5 84.4 - -

YoY +2.2pt -1.9pt +3.3pt - -

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 42.4 46.6 47.2 47.0 45.9

FY 3/25 45.8 50.0 49.5 - -

YoY +3.4 +3.3 +2.2 - -

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year

FY 3/24 30.1 37.5 38.3 35.4 35.4

FY 3/25 33.6 39.2 41.8 - -

YoY +3.4 +1.7 +3.4 - -

FY 3/24 FY 3/25

Resorts 

Business

Monthly Trends in Occupancy Ratio, Average Daily Rate 
and RevPAR

（Thousand yen)

ADR *1 RevPAR *1OCC*1 Preliminary 

Figures

*1 The table above shows figures excluding hotels that opened in April 2023 or later, in order to enable comparison under the same conditions.

▌ OCC （％）

▌ ADR （thousand yen）

▌ RevPAR （thousand yen）



Disclaimer

While efforts have been undertaken to make the information herein as complete as possible, no 
guarantee is given regarding its accuracy, reliability, validity, or fairness. All opinions, estimates, 
and other statements herein reflect our judgment at the time this information was created. 
Please be advised that actual performance and results may vary significantly because of 
changes in a wide variety of factors. Furthermore, please note that the information herein is 
subject to revision or retraction without prior notice.
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